

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND**  
**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**  
**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

# THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4 - 5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6 - 7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 - 22



420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste. 1900, Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel: 412-281-8771 | Fax: 412-281-7001  
info@louisplung.com | www.louisplung.com

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of  
The Ruffed Grouse Society

### ***Opinion***

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Ruffed Grouse Society (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Ruffed Grouse Society as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Ruffed Grouse Society and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Ruffed Grouse Society's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

## ***Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Ruffed Grouse Society's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Ruffed Grouse Society's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Louis Plungin Company, LLP*

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  
May 31, 2022

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
December 31, 2021 and 2020

ASSETS

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,973,894	\$ 1,868,404
Accounts receivable - trade	138,740	130,227
Promises to give - net	2,127,047	2,428,487
Grants receivable	323,994	84,810
Inventory	148,004	261,064
Prepaid expenses	38,220	35,390
Investments	6,120,602	5,627,563
Land held for investment	492,000	492,000
Property and equipment - net	<u>76,335</u>	<u>111,817</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ <u>13,438,836</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>11,039,762</u></b>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Line of credit	\$ 531,522	\$ 1,127,310
Notes payable	36,958	48,324
Accounts payable	177,202	109,591
Accrued expenses	127,154	109,715
Deferred grant income	32,223	35,203
Other deferred revenue	<u>21,710</u>	<u>15,340</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b><u>926,769</u></b>	<b><u>1,445,483</u></b>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	2,552,529	(220,805)
Designated by the Board for quasi-endowment	<u>6,589,962</u>	<u>6,099,685</u>
	9,142,491	5,878,880
With donor restrictions		
Perpetual in nature	14,045	14,045
Purpose restrictions	1,174,484	1,251,868
Time-restricted for future periods	<u>2,181,047</u>	<u>2,449,486</u>
	3,369,576	3,715,399
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b><u>12,512,067</u></b>	<b><u>9,594,279</u></b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ <u>13,438,836</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>11,039,762</u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	<u>Without Donor</u> <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor</u> <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>OPERATING REVENUE</b>			
Contributions	\$ 2,026,467	\$ 1,278,731	\$ 3,305,198
Grant income	540,156	-	540,156
Paycheck Protection Program loan	325,500	-	325,500
Membership dues	502,762	-	502,762
Corporate sponsors	56,000	-	56,000
Banquet and event revenue	1,022,394	-	1,022,394
Sales of merchandise	104,810	-	104,810
Advertising income	31,165	-	31,165
Timber sales	201,814	-	201,814
Consulting	500	-	500
Miscellaneous income	7,687	-	7,687
	4,819,255	1,278,731	6,097,986
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Restrictions satisfied	1,627,316	(1,627,316)	-
Total operating revenue	6,446,571	(348,585)	6,097,986
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>			
Program services:			
Membership services	549,834	-	549,834
Chapter operations	1,274,016	-	1,274,016
General education and outreach	377,927	-	377,927
Habitat projects	788,577	-	788,577
Research	61,266	-	61,266
Advocacy	53,106	-	53,106
Supporting services:			
Administration	253,725	-	253,725
Fundraising	590,131	-	590,131
Total operating expenses	3,948,582	-	3,948,582
Change in net assets from operations	2,497,989	(348,585)	2,149,404
<b>NON-OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)</b>			
Net investment return	811,647	2,762	814,409
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	(665)	-	(665)
Uncollectible promise to give	(1,982)	-	(1,982)
Depreciation expense	(43,378)	-	(43,378)
Total non-operating income	765,622	2,762	768,384
Change in net assets	3,263,611	(345,823)	2,917,788
Net assets at beginning of year	5,878,880	3,715,399	9,594,279
<b>NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<b>\$ 9,142,491</b>	<b>\$ 3,369,576</b>	<b>\$ 12,512,067</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

	<u>Without Donor</u> <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor</u> <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>OPERATING REVENUE</b>			
Contributions	\$ 748,956	\$ 2,705,268	\$ 3,454,224
Grant income	463,821	-	463,821
Paycheck Protection Program loan	344,000	-	344,000
Membership dues	543,803	-	543,803
Corporate sponsors	76,000	-	76,000
Banquet and event revenue	1,099,098	-	1,099,098
Sales of merchandise	145,360	-	145,360
Advertising income	37,663	-	37,663
Timber sales	80,423	-	80,423
Miscellaneous income	9,181	-	9,181
	<u>3,548,305</u>	<u>2,705,268</u>	<u>6,253,573</u>
Net assets released from restriction:			
Restriction satisfied	453,334	(453,334)	-
Total operating revenue	<u>4,001,639</u>	<u>2,251,934</u>	<u>6,253,573</u>
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>			
Program services:			
Membership services	582,377	-	582,377
Chapter operations	1,293,690	-	1,293,690
General education and outreach	384,131	-	384,131
Habitat projects	958,443	-	958,443
Research	113,369	-	113,369
Advocacy	54,284	-	54,284
Supporting services:			
Administration	266,150	-	266,150
Fundraising	381,992	-	381,992
Total operating expenses	<u>4,034,436</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,034,436</u>
Change in net assets from operations	<u>(32,797)</u>	<u>2,251,934</u>	<u>2,219,137</u>
<b>NON-OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)</b>			
Net investment return	684,293	2,469	686,762
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	7,192	-	7,192
Uncollectible promise to give	(52,643)	-	(52,643)
Depreciation expense	(131,189)	-	(131,189)
Total non-operating income	<u>507,653</u>	<u>2,469</u>	<u>510,122</u>
Change in net assets	474,856	2,254,403	2,729,259
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>5,404,024</u>	<u>1,460,996</u>	<u>6,865,020</u>
<b>NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 5,878,880</u>	<u>\$ 3,715,399</u>	<u>\$ 9,594,279</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Conservation <u>Programs</u>	<u>Administration</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Totals</u>
Chapter events and activities	\$ 331,243	\$ -	\$ 125	\$ 331,368
Education and outreach	56,091	3,767	3,541	63,399
Habitat	448,469	2,198	-	450,667
Interest	-	35,363	-	35,363
Legal and auditing	-	21,107	-	21,107
Membership	154,929	6,585	432,019	593,533
Miscellaneous	86,426	20,941	4,726	112,093
Occupancy and office expense	200,978	19,313	13,916	234,207
Publications	141,214	-	-	141,214
Salaries and benefits	1,582,109	135,599	127,481	1,845,189
Travel	103,267	8,852	8,323	120,442
Total	<u>\$ 3,104,726</u>	<u>\$ 253,725</u>	<u>\$ 590,131</u>	<u>\$ 3,948,582</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

	Conservation			
	<u>Programs</u>	<u>Administration</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Totals</u>
Chapter events and activities	\$ 323,516	\$ -	\$ 39,210	\$ 362,726
Education and outreach	169,529	13,503	12,695	195,727
Habitat	659,076	1,033	-	660,109
Interest	-	38,354	-	38,354
Legal and auditing	-	25,180	-	25,180
Membership	189,506	6,990	183,362	379,858
Miscellaneous	94,277	27,278	19,006	140,561
Occupancy and office expense	214,234	20,834	14,729	249,797
Publications	130,588	-	-	130,588
Salaries and benefits	1,541,729	127,505	107,845	1,777,079
Travel	63,839	5,473	5,145	74,457
Total	<u>\$ 3,386,294</u>	<u>\$ 266,150</u>	<u>\$ 381,992</u>	<u>\$ 4,034,436</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Cash received from contributors and sponsors	\$ 3,663,556	\$ 1,639,946
Cash received from grants	297,992	645,789
Cash received from Paycheck Protection Program loan	325,500	344,000
Cash received from membership dues	508,214	557,548
Cash received from banquets and events	1,013,881	1,149,765
Miscellaneous receipts	443,841	363,156
Cash paid to employees	(1,820,060)	(1,792,892)
Cash paid to suppliers	(1,897,879)	(2,286,189)
Interest paid	(35,363)	(38,354)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,499,682</u>	<u>582,769</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Sales of marketable securities	2,798,705	6,598,921
Purchases of marketable securities	(2,537,858)	(6,164,207)
Purchase of property and equipment	(8,561)	(1,333)
Investment fees paid	(39,324)	(36,235)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	-	8,500
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>212,962</u>	<u>405,646</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net borrowings (payments) on line of credit	(595,788)	13,078
Payments on vehicle note payable	(11,366)	(10,593)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(607,154)</u>	<u>2,485</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	2,105,490	990,900
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>1,868,404</u>	<u>877,504</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<b>\$ <u>3,973,894</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>1,868,404</u></b>
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:		
Vehicle financed by note payable	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 40,244</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities - The Ruffed Grouse Society (the "Society") is a not-for-profit entity dedicated to improving the environment for the ruffed grouse, the American woodcock, and many other species of forest wildlife. The accompanying financial statements include the accounts of the Society's headquarters operations only and do not include the accounts and operations of the Society's various chapters. The Society also created the American Woodcock Society which is operating as an assumed name business in accordance with Virginia law. All of the transactions of the American Woodcock Society are included in these financial statements.

Basis of Accounting - The Society's policy is to prepare its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned. Expenses are recognized in the period in which the related liability is incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Society considers all short-term instruments purchased with maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to specific projects, endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Investments - Investments include marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are carried at their fair value in the statements of financial position. Net investment return (loss) is reported in the statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized gains and losses, less external investment expenses.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts - The management of the Society considers whether receivable balances are fully collectible. If any amounts become uncollectible, they will be charged to bad debts in the statement of activities when that determination is made. No allowance has been provided for accounts receivable or grants receivable as of December 31, 2021 and 2020. For promises to give, an allowance for doubtful accounts has been provided for as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 in the amount of \$54,000 and \$56,000, respectively.

Accounts Receivable and Promises to Give - Accounts receivable are recorded at their net realizable value. Promises to give are recorded as receivables at the time the promise is made, and allowances are provided for promises estimated to be uncollectible. Promises due in the next year are recorded at their net realizable value. Promises due in subsequent years are recorded at the present value of their net realizable value using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are to be received to discount the amounts.

Inventory - The Society values its inventory at average cost on the first in first out basis. Inventory consists of various items that the members of the Society can purchase online, at banquets and other events that are held to promote the Society. The merchandise includes clothing and outdoor related items.

Property and Equipment - Purchased property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at fair market value as determined by the donor at the date of donation. Additions of leasehold improvements, vehicles, forestry equipment and office furniture and equipment, in excess of \$1,000, are capitalized. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and the related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

loss is recognized in the statement of activities. Repair and maintenance charges which do not increase the useful lives of the assets are charged to expense as incurred.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Leasehold Improvements	8
Vehicles	5
Forestry Equipment	5 - 10
Office Furniture and Equipment	3 - 5

Impairment of Long-lived Assets - Management of the Society considers the valuation and depreciation of property and equipment to be reasonable. Management considers both the current and future levels of undiscounted cash flows generated by the Society and the continuing value of property and equipment and land held for investment to determine when and if an impairment has occurred. Any write-downs due to impairment are charged to expense at the time the impairment is identified. No such write-downs due to impairment have been recorded during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Net Assets - Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The board of directors has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for a board designated quasi-endowment.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* - Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates the resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

The Society reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Deferred Grant Income - Deferred grant income consist of service contract revenue received in advance of the services being provided and conditional government grants received in advance of the condition being satisfied. Recognition does not occur until the Society provides the services and/or satisfies the conditions.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Revenues and Revenue Recognition - The Society recognizes contributions and grant income when cash, securities or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Membership dues, which are nonrefundable, are comprised of an exchange element based on the value of benefits provided, and a contribution element for the total dues paid and the exchange element. The Society recognizes the exchange portion of membership dues and the contribution portion immediately due to the immateriality of calculating the exchange portion of the membership dues over the membership period. The Society records banquet and event revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefit to donors, and any contribution income for the excess received when the event takes place. Conditional promises to give – that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the statement of financial position and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional Expenses - The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Every five years the Society performs a time study to provide a reasonable allocation of expenses that are not directly related to programs. Salaries and benefits are allocated directly to conservation programs, administration, and fundraising based on the results of the time study. Certain expenses including legal and auditing and interest are allocated entirely to administration. Habitat expenses are allocated primarily to conservation programs. Occupancy expenses including rent and utilities are allocated based on time incurred on a particular function by the staff in that office. Miscellaneous expenses such as professional fees are allocated based on the actual nature of the expense.

Income Taxes - The Society is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Society's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. In addition, the Society qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) as it has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2).

Income tax benefits are recognized for income tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return, only when it is determined that the income tax position will more-likely-than-not be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The Society has analyzed tax positions taken for filing with the Internal Revenue Service and all state jurisdictions where it operates. The Society believes that income tax filing positions will be sustained upon examination and does not anticipate any adjustments that would result in a material adverse effect on the Society's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. Accordingly, the Society has not recorded any reserves, or related accruals for interest and penalties for uncertain income tax positions at December 31, 2021 and 2020. The Society's policy is to classify any income tax related interest and penalties to interest expense and other expenses, respectively.

The Society is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions: however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Concentration of Credit Risk - The Society maintains its cash and cash equivalents with two financial institutions as of December 31, 2021 and 2020. Its accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to \$250,000. The FDIC provides each depositor up to \$250,000 in coverage at each separately chartered insured depository institution. The Society has not experienced any losses on the deposits and management believes the Society is not exposed to any significant credit risk related to cash. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the uninsured balances totaled \$3,741,987 and \$1,588,583, respectively.

The Society recognized no contribution revenue concentrations for the year ended December 31, 2021. The Society recognized approximately 59% of contribution revenue from two contributors for the year ended December 31, 2020. Total promises to give from these contributors accounted for 67% of total promises to give at December 31, 2020.

Recent Accounting Standards Updates - The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued new Accounting Standard Updates (ASUs) addressing various accounting and reporting standards. Management has determined based on their review that the following ASU issued may be applicable to the Society. As new ASUs are released, management will assess if they are applicable and if they are applicable, their affect will be included in the notes to the financial statements.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, "Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets," which requires a not-for-profit to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets. The standard also requires a not-for-profit to disclose contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statement of activities, disaggregated by category that depicts the type of nonfinancial assets.

For each category of contributed nonfinancial assets recognized, the standard requires a not-for-profit to disclose:

- Qualitative information about whether the contributed nonfinancial assets were either monetized or utilized during the reporting period. If they were utilized, a description of the programs or other activities in which those assets were used is required.
- The not-for-profit's policy (if any) about monetizing rather than utilizing contributed nonfinancial assets.
- A description of any donor-imposed restrictions associated with the contributed nonfinancial assets.
- The valuation techniques and inputs used to arrive at a fair value measure, in accordance with the requirements in FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, at initial recognition.
- The principal market (or most advantageous market) used to arrive at a fair value measure if it is a market in which the recipient not-for-profit is prohibited by a donor-imposed restriction from selling or using the contributed nonfinancial assets.

FASB is requiring the standard to be applied retrospectively. The amendments take effect for annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021, and interim periods within annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. Early adoption of the standard is permitted. Management has determined that the adoption of this guidance will impact the Society, and be adopted upon the effective date, to the financial statements and notes thereto.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases", which significantly changes the accounting for a lessee. Under previous guidance, lessees did not have to record a lease it designated as operating on its statement of financial position. Under the new guidance, a lessee must record the following items for all leases, regardless of whether they are designated as finance or operating leases:

- A liability for lease payments (referred to as the lease liability); and
- An asset for the right to use the leased asset during the lease term (referred to as the right of use asset).

If a lessee has a lease with a term of 12 months or less, it may make an accounting policy election (by leased asset class) not to recognize lease assets or lease liabilities. This election generally requires the lessee to recognize lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

ASU 2016-02 is already effective for public business entities, not-for-profit entities that have issued (including conduit bond obligors) securities that are traded, listed, or quoted on an exchange or an over-the-counter market; and employee benefit plans that file financial statements with the US Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).

ASU 2020-05 delayed the implementation for all other entities to apply the guidance in ASU 2016-02 for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2021, and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2022. Any entity may early adopt the amendments in ASU 2016-02. Management has determined that the adoption of this guidance will impact, and be applied upon the effective date, to the financial statements and notes thereto.

#### 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Financial assets at year-end		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,973,894	\$ 1,868,404
Accounts receivable - trade	138,740	130,227
Promises to give - net	2,127,047	2,428,487
Grants receivable	323,994	84,810
Investments	<u>6,120,602</u>	<u>5,627,563</u>
Total financial assets at year-end	12,684,277	10,139,491
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:		
Board designated for quasi-endowment	(6,589,962)	(6,099,685)
Amounts designated for disbursement from board designated quasi-endowment	285,915	785,915
Land held for investment included in board designated quasi-endowment	<u>492,000</u>	<u>492,000</u>
Total amount designated from quasi-endowment	\$ (5,812,047)	\$ (4,821,770)

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Total from page 13	\$ (5,812,047)	\$ (4,821,770)
With donor restrictions		
Perpetual in nature	(14,045)	(14,045)
Purpose restrictions	(1,174,484)	(1,251,868)
Time-restricted for future periods	<u>(1,101,195)</u>	<u>(1,971,495)</u>
Total financial assets not available to be used within one year	(8,101,771)	(8,059,178)
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>4,582,506</u>	<u>2,080,313</u>
Addback of board designated for quasi-endowment (excluding 2022 and 2021 disbursements and land held for investment)	<u>5,812,047</u>	<u>4,821,770</u>
Adjusted total financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 10,394,553</u>	<u>\$ 6,902,083</u>

The Society is supported in part by restricted contributions. Because a donor's restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Society must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. Thus, financial assets may not be available for general expenditures within one year.

As part of the Society's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Society does not intend to spend from the board-designated endowment except for amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the Board's annual budget approval and appropriation. The Board adopted a resolution that funds from the board designated quasi-endowment may be used to resolve any financial liquidity issues that may arise. In the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the Society could draw upon its available borrowings under its line of credit, as further discussed in Note 8.

3. INVESTMENTS

Investments as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are summarized as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Common stock	\$ 3,063,453	\$ 2,855,436
Mutual funds	1,908,740	1,667,237
Fixed income	750,079	741,620
Money market	<u>398,330</u>	<u>363,270</u>
	<u>\$ 6,120,602</u>	<u>\$ 5,627,563</u>



**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Investment return is comprised of the following for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 100,221	\$ 95,146
Realized gain on marketable securities	421,527	1,288,147
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities	331,985	(660,296)
Investment fees	<u>(39,324)</u>	<u>(36,235)</u>
	<u>\$ 814,409</u>	<u>\$ 686,762</u>

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC Topic 820 are described below:

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Society has the ability to access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The Society uses appropriate valuation techniques, based on the inputs available to measure the fair value of its investments. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2021 and 2020.

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Society's investments at fair value, within the fair value hierarchy, are as follows as of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<u>Level 1</u>		
Common stock	\$ 3,063,453	\$ 2,855,436
Mutual funds	1,908,740	1,667,237
Fixed income	750,079	741,620
Money market	<u>398,330</u>	<u>363,270</u>
Total Level 1	6,120,602	5,627,563
<u>Level 3</u>		
Land held for investment	<u>492,000</u>	<u>492,000</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 6,612,602</u>	<u>\$ 6,119,563</u>

Fair values for marketable securities are determined by reference to quoted market prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions. The fair value of the land held for investment is recorded at the fair market value as of the date of donation.

Assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 492,000	\$ 492,000
Unrealized gain (loss) on land held for investment	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 492,000</u>	<u>\$ 492,000</u>

5. PROMISES TO GIVE

Promises to give as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Promises to give	\$ 2,242,821	\$ 2,698,177
Less: unamortized discount	(61,774)	(213,690)
Less: allowance for uncollectible accounts	<u>(54,000)</u>	<u>(56,000)</u>
Net promises to give	<u>\$ 2,127,047</u>	<u>\$ 2,428,487</u>
Amounts due in:		
Less than one year	\$ 1,082,860	
One to five years	<u>1,159,961</u>	
	<u>\$ 2,242,821</u>	

Promises to give due in more than one year are reflected at the present value of estimated future cash flows using discount rates of 3.25% for the years ending December 31, 2021 and 2020.

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. LAND HELD FOR INVESTMENT

In October 2016, the Society received a donation of 240 acres of wooded land, located in New Auburn, Wisconsin. The land is recorded at the fair market value, as of the date of the contribution, in the amount of \$492,000. The fair market value has not changed significantly on the land from the date of donation. The donors transferred title to the property pursuant to a Life Estate, whereby they retain the right to utilize and manage the property as they wish during their lifetimes. Following their deaths, the Life Estate interest will terminate, and the property will be owned outright by the Society.

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at December 31, 2021 and 2020 consists of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Leasehold improvements	\$ 11,809	\$ 11,809
Vehicles	391,503	391,503
Forestry equipment	294,824	294,824
Office furniture and equipment	113,363	142,901
	811,499	841,037
Less: accumulated depreciation	(735,164)	(729,220)
	\$ 76,335	\$ 111,817

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$43,378 and \$131,189, respectively.

8. LINE OF CREDIT

The Society has a line of credit agreement with Huntington National Bank. The agreement allows for maximum borrowings of \$1,250,000 with an extended maturity date through August 25, 2023. The line of credit bears interest at the banks' prime rate which was 3.25% at December 31, 2021 and 2020. The line of credit is secured by the Society's investment account. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the outstanding balance was \$531,522 and \$1,127,310, respectively.

9. NOTES PAYABLE

Notes payable at December 31, 2021 and 2020 consists of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
In December 2018, the Society entered into a note payable with a financial institution in the amount of \$23,256; collateralized by the vehicle being financed; bearing interest at 4.66%; payable in monthly installments of principal and interest of \$436 through maturity in December 2023, at which time the unpaid principal becomes due.	\$ 9,606	\$ 14,247

**THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
In March 2020, the Society entered into a note payable with a financial institution in the amount of \$40,244; collateralized by the vehicle being financed; non-interest bearing; payable in 72 monthly installments of principal of \$559 through maturity in February 2026, at which time the unpaid principal becomes due.	27,352	34,077
	36,958	48,324
Less current portion	11,574	11,349
Long-term portion	\$ 25,384	\$ 36,975

Total maturities for the notes payable as of December 31, 2021 are as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u> <u>December 31</u>	<u>Amount Due</u>
2022	\$ 11,574
2023	10,852
2024	6,708
2025	6,708
2026	1,116
	\$ 36,958

10. PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM LOAN

The Society was granted a \$325,500 loan in 2021 and a \$344,000 loan in 2020 under the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) administered by a Small Business Administration (“SBA”) approved partner. The loans are uncollateralized and are fully guaranteed by the Federal government. The Society recorded the loans as contribution revenue in accordance with guidance for conditional contributions; that is, once the measurable performance or other barrier and right of return of the PPP loans no longer existed. The Society has recognized \$325,500 and \$344,000 as contribution revenue for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

11. BOARD-DESIGNATED QUASI-ENDOWMENT FUNDS

The composition of board designated net assets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Investments	\$ 6,097,962	\$ 5,607,685
Land held for investment	492,000	492,000
Total board designated endowment funds	\$ 6,589,962	\$ 6,099,685

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Endowment - The Society established a Quasi-Endowment Fund (the "Quasi-Endowment"), which was set up so that all proceeds generated from the Quasi-Endowment would be used to fund the conservation program, as well as to resolve any financial liquidity needs of the Society, if needed. Net assets associated with the Quasi-Endowment are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of the year	\$ 6,099,685	\$ 5,904,196
Investment income net of direct external and internal expenses	57,541	52,961
Net appreciation	<u>753,143</u>	<u>625,622</u>
Total investment return	810,684	678,583
Contributions	265,508	61,350
Board authorized transfers from investments	<u>(585,915)</u>	<u>(544,444)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of the year	<u>\$ 6,589,962</u>	<u>\$ 6,099,685</u>

Interpretation of the Endowment - Contributions to the Quasi-Endowment are designated by the Board of Directors. Distribution of any gift, bequest or fund is governed by the Society's governing documents and donor agreements. All Society endowment funds make available the use of principal which are able to be utilized for the intended purpose of the Endowment. Board-designated endowments do not possess external spending restrictions and therefore are classified as net assets without restriction.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters - The Society has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that seek to provide a predictable stream of revenue while seeking to maintain and expand the principal. The Society's quasi-endowment assets are board-designated.

Under the Society's policy, endowment assets are invested in a diversified portfolio to manage risk and protect assets while providing a moderate rate of return. The funds are managed by an outside investment advisory firm. The investment results of the investment advisory firm are compared, at least annually, to mutually agreed upon and nationally recognized benchmarks of performance.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives - To satisfy its long-term, rate of return objectives, the Society relied on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both current yield (investment income such as dividends and interest) and capital appreciation (both realized and unrealized). The Society targets a diversified asset allocation that places a great emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. The Finance Committee of the Society Board meet at least quarterly to review performance with investments and recommend investment allocations subject to board approval.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy - Endowment Fund Revenue will be calculated annually, in December, for budgetary and spending purposes for the coming year at a percentage of all endowment assets not otherwise restricted. The percentage available to be spent will be recommended to the Board of Directors by the President/Chief Executive Officer, or his designate. The value of the assets against which the percentage will be levied will be the average value of all assets over the preceding three-year period, determined on a quarterly basis. The annual valuation will, therefore, be the average of twelve (12) quarterly valuations concluding with that of the September 30<sup>th</sup> quarter most recently preceding the date of the Board Meeting. It is anticipated that the amount expended from the investment balance for operating needs will be in the range of two (2%) percent to seven (7%) percent, as determined by the Board of Directors. The Board has adopted a resolution that they would provide for additional releases from the endowment when needed by the Society to help fund liquidity.

#### 12. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are available for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Habitat and other projects	\$ 1,087,712	\$ 1,169,858
Time - restricted for future periods	2,181,047	2,449,486
State drummer funds	78,177	76,177
Dessecker Scholarship Fund	22,640	19,878
	<u>\$ 3,369,576</u>	<u>\$ 3,715,399</u>

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Time - restricted for future periods	\$ 1,262,454	\$ 212,986
Habitat and other projects	364,362	237,257
State drummer funds	500	3,091
	<u>\$ 1,627,316</u>	<u>\$ 453,334</u>

#### 13. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Society maintains a defined contribution pension plan in which all full-time employees are eligible to participate. Employer contributions to the plan are discretionary and are based upon a percentage of gross salary. This percentage varies from 0% to 4.5% and is determined by a participant's length of service. In addition, the Society allows qualified employees to make a voluntary contribution to the plan. The employer contributions to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$29,746 and \$31,316, respectively, and are included in salaries and benefits in the statements of functional expenses.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### 14. LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Society leases its office space in Coraopolis, Pennsylvania. The lease has a term of three years through April 2022 and requires monthly rental payments of \$10,542. In July 2020, the lease was amended to reduce the monthly payment amounts to \$7,063.

The Society also leases office equipment under operating leases that range between 36-60 months through December 2026. These leases require monthly payments ranging from \$23 to \$1,106.

Future minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	<u>Office Space</u>	<u>Office Equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
2022	28,252	25,236	53,488
2023	-	25,075	25,075
2024	-	23,500	23,500
2025	-	2,358	2,358
2026	-	2,156	2,156
	<u>\$ 28,252</u>	<u>\$ 78,325</u>	<u>\$ 106,577</u>

Total lease expense under operating leases was \$122,030 and \$151,158 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. These amounts are included in occupancy and office expense in the statements of functional expenses.

#### 15. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Society invests in various marketable securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain marketable securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of marketable securities will occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

#### 16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Society entered into an agreement with the Western Pennsylvania Conservancy (the "Conservancy") effective January 31, 2008. The Conservancy granted the Society timber rights on approximately 2,363 acres of real estate located in Somerset County. The conveyances of the rights are in effect from January 31, 2008 through January 31, 2023. During this 15-year period, the Society is to harvest the full 2,363 acres. The Society is entitled to be paid \$3.00 per ton of pulpwood or firewood harvested and sold from the timber sale.

In February 2013, the Society entered into an agreement with an independent third party to harvest and sell timber and related by-products on a 170-acre tract that is part of the 2,363 acres of real estate located in Somerset County. The independent third party agreed to pay \$2.00 per ton of pulpwood or firewood harvested and sold from the timber sale. This agreement expired on October 1, 2015 without renewal. This agreement was renewed again in September of 2017.

## THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Society received payments of \$201,814 and \$80,423, respectively, related to the timber sale agreements referred to above. These amounts are classified as timber sales in the statements of activities.

#### 17. CONTRIBUTED SERVICES

The Society recognized no contribution revenue related to contributed services for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

The Society receives minimal, if any, donated services from unpaid volunteers. No amounts have been recognized in the statements of activities because the criteria for recognition under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have not been satisfied.

#### 18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Society received cash contributions from its Board of Directors. Contributions totaled \$2,361,680 and \$435,702 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Promises to give from the Board of Directors totaled \$564,374 and \$1,330,000 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

#### 19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Society has evaluated subsequent events in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 855, Subsequent Events, through May 31, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. During their evaluation, the following subsequent event items was identified:

On February 1, 2022, the Society entered into a lease agreement for a new office space in Robinson Township, Pennsylvania through January 31, 2027 and requires monthly payment amounts of \$6,324.